

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. FQ2 2018 Earnings Call Transcripts

Thursday, August 09, 2018 3:00 PM GMT

S&P Global Market Intelligence Estimates**

^{**}Estimates Data not available.

Table of Contents

Call Participants	3
Presentation	 4
Question and Answer	7

Call Participants

EXECUTIVES

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

David Henry Long

Chairman, President & CEO

Dennis James Langwell

Executive VP & President of Global Risk Solutions

Edward Peña

Neeti Bhalla Johnson

Executive VP, President & Chief Investment Officer of Investments

Timothy Michael Sweeney

Executive VP & President of Global Retail Markets

ANALYSTS

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Presentation

Operator

Good morning, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Liberty Mutual Insurance conference call on its second quarter and year-to-date 2018 financial results. [Operator Instructions]

To begin Liberty Mutual's presentation is Ed Peña, Vice President and Director of Investor Relations. Mr. Peña?

Edward Peña

Good morning, and welcome to Liberty Mutual's Second Quarter 2018 Earnings Call. Hopefully, you have seen the earnings release and financial statements posted this morning on our website, libertymutualgroup.com. David Long, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Liberty Mutual Insurance, will provide updates on some of our recent announcements, followed by his opening remarks on the quarter. Following David, Chris Peirce, Liberty's Chief Financial Officer, will touch on our financial results. Also participating on today's call are Neeti Bhalla Johnson, Chief Investment Officer and President of Liberty Mutual Investments; Jim Kelleher, Chief Legal Officer; Tim Sweeney, President, Global Retail Markets; and Dennis Langwell, President of Global Risk Solutions.

Also, as a reminder, today's discussions may contain forward-looking statements that represent the company's beliefs concerning future operations, strategies, financial results or other developments. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied. Please refer to the Liberty Mutual website for a complete discussion of the risk factors related to this presentation and the company. The company does not intend and does not undertake any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of today's date.

I will now turn the call over to David for his opening remarks.

David Henry Long

Chairman, President & CEO

Thanks, Ed, and good morning, everybody.

Net income attributable to Liberty Mutual Holding Company was \$981 million in the second quarter. Included in this number is a gain of \$464 million, net of tax, resulting from the sale of Liberty Life Assurance Company of Boston, and that gain is reported in discontinued operations.

Excluding discontinued operations and noncontrolling interest, consolidated net income from continuing operations came in at \$509 million, up \$434 million from last year. This increase was primarily driven by lower catastrophe losses, higher net investment income and improved underwriting results, partially offset by realized losses attributable to some fixed maturity sales, impairments on corporate real estate and direct investments in oil working interests.

Net written premium in the quarter grew \$685 million to \$10.1 billion, a 7.3% increase, with Global Risk Solutions, GRS, being the largest growth driver, which I'll discuss in further detail shortly. Underwriting results improved 4.9 points from the prior year quarter, resulting in total combined ratio of 97.9% compared to 102.8% in Q2 2017. Just over half of the improvement was driven by lower catastrophe losses. About 1 point was driven by the absence of unfavorable developments and current accident year reserve reestimation that we saw in 2017. The core combined ratio decreased 1.3 points to 92.3%. Underlying loss ratio improvements contributed 0.8 points, and the expense ratio improved 0.5 point as we maintain cost discipline as we grow.

Switching over to by business results. Global Retail Markets, GRM, written premium was \$7.2 billion, an increase of 4.6%. In private passenger auto, renewal rates increases were over 8%, but policies in-force declined 1.7%. That said, we do expect PIF growth to end the year roughly flat. In homeowners, renewal

rates increased about 5%, along with modest policy growth. And in small commercial, rates were up 6%, while exposure growth was flat. Growth internationally was strong, most notably in Brazil.

GRM PTOI for the quarter was \$326 million, up \$290 million from the prior year quarter, primarily reflecting lower catastrophe losses and increased underwriting profitability as rate increases have outpaced loss trends. Let me just add a little color on loss trends. For bodily injury, severity is up 4% to 5% with slightly negative frequency; and for collision, roughly the same story, with severity in the 4% range. And within property, trends remained stable at around 5%, which is in line with long-term averages.

In small commercial, auto trends remained elevated in the mid-single digits, while all other lines, except workers' compensation, are in the low to mid-single-digit range.

The GRM core combined ratio was 90.3%, an improvement of 1.2 points from 2017. The underwriting expense ratio was down 0.9 points due to increased operating leverage and the decrease in the core loss and loss adjustment expense of 0.3 points.

Moving to GRS. Top line growth was robust at 13.5%, reaching \$2.9 billion. The Ironshore acquisition, which closed on May 1, 2017, contributed 5 points to growth, with new business and favorable rate changes adding the remainder.

Rate gains were 4.7% in the quarter across GRS, with specialty and reinsurance continuing the positive trend we have seen since Q4 2017 of 5.6% and 4.5%, respectively. Rates were positive in almost all lines of business, up double digits in commercial auto and property lines and up mid-single digits in all other lines except for workers' compensation where the low negative single-digit rate is generally consistent with what we're observing across the market.

Pretax operating income in the quarter increased \$190 million to \$302 million and was driven by profit margin on growth and in premium, decreased current year loss activity and favorable catastrophe losses.

The GRS combined ratio for the second quarter, excluding the impact of catastrophes, prior year developments and current year reestimation, came in at 95%, a 3.5 point decrease from the prior year period. Contributing to the positive results was a 3 point decrease in the loss and LAE ratio, primarily driven by favorable current accident year loss activity from both reinsurance in North American Specialty, partially offset by higher casualty losses in National Insurance.

The 2018 casualty loss ratio picks were higher than we booked in the first half of 2017 but consistent with our results in the second half of last year. The GRS expense ratio decreased by 50 basis points.

Including the impact of catastrophes, prior year developments and current year reestimation, the total combined ratio was 96.7%, a 6.7 point decrease from the same period in 2017. The decrease reflects the previously mentioned changes in the combined ratio; as well as 1.6 points of favorable catastrophe losses; 1.2 points of lower prior year developments related to a large GL loss in 2017; and finally, 0.4 points of current year reestimation booked in O2 2017.

As a side note, within GRS, we also recently announced another collateralized reinsurance transaction with Limestone Re Ltd. This latest transaction brings the total Limestone reinsurance collateralized capacity placed with insurance-linked security investments to nearly \$700 million.

On the investment side, income from our partnership, LLC and other equity method investment portfolio was \$291 million, \$185 million increase over the prior year period due to favorable valuations in our natural resource portfolio. This drove net investment income of \$724 million, which was \$187 million increase over Q2 2017.

Net realized losses for the quarter were \$59 million due to some losses on fixed maturity sales, impairments in corporate real estate and direct investments in oil working interests. This compared to \$18 million of realized gains in 2017, but overall, investment results were positive year-over-year.

In conclusion, we like the positive momentum indicated in the results for both the quarter and the year-to-date. The tangible benefits of the realignment into 2 businesses of broad capabilities and scale,

GRS and GRM, are indicated by the improvements in both core underwriting results. Rates, excluding workers' compensation, are positive, and we expect these increases to drive continued top line growth and improved profitability.

Furthermore, as we focus on growing our core business, we will make further investments to improve customer experience and ease of access for our distribution partners while actively managing expenses.

I will now turn the call over to Chris.

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

Thanks, David, and good morning, everyone.

For the 6 months ended June 30, pretax operating income before partnership, LLC and other equity method investment income was \$864 million, up \$744 million from 2017. The drivers for the year-to-date results are largely consistent with the quarter, with lower catastrophe losses providing a substantial boost to our results, consistent with the prior quarter, as David discussed. Through Q2 2018, we've incurred \$865 million in catastrophe losses versus nearly \$1.4 billion year-to-date in 2017.

Our underwriting results have also improved on a year-to-date basis. The combined ratio before catastrophes and net incurred losses attributable to prior years was down 0.4 points to 93.7%, reflecting improved scale, favorable auto results and lower current accident year loss activity in GRS. The combined ratio further benefited from a 3.3 point improvement in the catastrophe ratio and 0.2 point improvement in prior year incurred losses, bringing the total combined ratio to 98.5%, down from 102.4% year-to-date in 2017.

Pretax partnership, LLC and other equity method investment income nearly doubled to \$507 million year-to-date, largely reflecting more favorable valuations in our natural resources portfolio.

Realized gains year-to-date were \$96 million, a decrease of \$73 million from year-to-date 2017. The current year gains reflect \$162 million gain resulting from the consolidation of our previously held equity method investment, partially offset by net losses and fixed maturity sales. The gains in the prior year period included a \$109 million gain on the sale of a company-owned building, in addition to gains on fixed maturity sales.

Ironshore acquisition and integration costs were \$24 million in the first half of the year, down from \$36 million in the prior year period. 2018 year-to-date also includes restructuring costs of \$31 million versus 0 in the first half of 2017.

Consolidated net income from continuing operations was \$1.1 billion, up from \$369 million last year. We recognized a \$464 million after-tax gain on the sale of Liberty Life Assurance that David noted was reflected in the \$530 million of income from discontinued operations. This brings us to net income attributable to LMHC of \$1.6 billion year-to-date. Net income for the year also benefited from lower income tax rate as a result of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

Cash flow provided by continuing operations was just shy of \$1.2 billion, an increase of \$425 million over the prior year period, reflecting higher premium collections, lower catastrophe payments in GRM and pension funding in 2017 that did not recur.

We ended the second quarter with financial leverage of 22.8%. This level is well within the requirement for our ratings. GAAP equity at the end of the quarter was just under \$20.9 billion, an increase of roughly \$200 million over the prior year-end. Despite our strong net income year-to-date, equity growth was impacted by after-tax unrealized losses of \$1.7 billion due to rising interest rates and the aforementioned sale of Liberty Life Assurance.

While GAAP equity was flat, statutory surplus increased \$2.3 billion or 13.4% through June. The increase was driven largely by the gain on sale of the life business and strong net income, which was \$3.6 billion on a statutory basis.

This concludes our prepared remarks, and we'll now open it up for questions.

Question and Answer

Operator

[Operator Instructions]

And we'll take our first question from Rob Hauff with Wells Fargo Securities.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Wanted to start with the auto books, if we could. Looks like you guys had a nice quarter. I'm just trying to understand how much the improvement in the auto books were a contributor year-over-year. So if you could give us a sense how personal auto's combined ratio's coming in compared to where it was a year ago. And then on the commercial auto side, if you could do the same thing, that would be great.

Timothy Michael Sweeney

Executive VP & President of Global Retail Markets

Yes. This is Tim Sweeney on the personal -- the U.S. personal lines. This is Tim Sweeney. I'll talk about the U.S. personal lines combined ratio year-over-year. I think in the last call that we had a quarter ago, we talked about a 101% combined ratio on our target needing to be 97% on the U.S. personal auto. Our combined ratio on U.S. personal auto through the first 6 months is running at 96%. So we're actually quite pleased with where we're at on personal auto profitability and really poising to accelerate growth, as David said during his opening remarks.

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

And Rob, this is Chris. I'll touch sort of at a high level on the commercial auto. So the commercial auto is -- I think the personal auto is driving much more of the improvement in the core underwriting results you're seeing. On the commercial side, we're achieving -- we achieved double-digit rate increases in 2017. We're in that range again in 2018, depending on the small end to the large end of the book between sort of 10% and 16% of written rate increase. We think the commercial auto loss trend is probably in the 7 to 8 point range. So I think we're making pretty good progress, but that's going to take a while to earn in. And I think as we said at the end of last year, it's going to be 18 to 24 months to get the commercial auto piece back towards more close to target profitability. And I think the other -- beyond rate, there's a lot of underwriting actions going on and focused on -- a lot on the monoline book because I think that's where we can be most aggressive. A lot of the nonmonolines stuff, be it in the large accounts space or in the small end of it, are part of packages or multi-coverages for clients where the overall relationship is pretty profitable. So I think we need to be a little more careful on those accounts.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay. So is it a fair assessment then that the commercial auto underwriting improvement will probably be more visible towards the end of 2018, maybe more into 2019 given the actions you've taken?

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

Yes. I think you'll see bigger impacts in '19 and then into '20 as those rate increases sort of more fully earn in. And I think, also, to point out, the commercial auto is a much, much smaller percentage of our overall book. I mean, personal auto is the lion here. So in terms of the overall company results, the commercial auto is not going to drive nearly as much.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay, fair enough. And then looking at the -- more on the commercial side. There was reference in the MD&A and in the opening remarks, David, you made about national accounts. I was wondering if you could give us a little more color on what you're seeing here. Is this general liability lines that are experiencing a little bit of loss pressure? Or if you could just kind of expand on what you're seeing there.

Dennis James Langwell

Executive VP & President of Global Risk Solutions

Yes. Rob, this is Dennis Langwell. It's pretty much across the casualty lines. Commercial auto, we just talked about. General liability and CMP liability, we're under pressure in terms of loss trends that were identified last year. So pretty aggressively going after rate across the board. So we're booking to a higher loss ratio this year for several of those lines. Workers' comp continues to be very favorable. But for that line, there's storm clouds on the horizon as the NCCI and the bureaus continue to look to lower rates there. So we'll have improving casualty lines, partially offset by workers' comp, to a lesser extent. Again, we'll start to see more of that come through in the second half of the year as rate increases are improved.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

And are the rate increases that you're starting to push through, are they starting to match where loss trends are at this stage? Or are they still playing catch-up a little bit?

Dennis James Langwell

Executive VP & President of Global Risk Solutions

No. I think that the rates are exceeding loss trends, but they're not fully earning through. And so it's going to take a while, as Chris said, a couple of years for it to fully earn through and return to the target profitability.

David Henry Long

Chairman, President & CEO

And Rob, this is Dave. So in the first half of last year, we were booking losses a little lower. We booked them up in the second half. So what you'll see is the loss ratios we're booking to now are both in line with the second half of last year.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay, got it. That's clear. And then I wanted to ask about Pembroke. There's been some news in the press that you guys could be looking to sell that business. I'm not sure how much you guys can opine on the situation. But is part of the rationale that there was just overlap with this business and the existing Lloyd operations that you guys have when Ironshore came onboard? Or is there another motivation for looking to sell this?

Dennis James Langwell

Executive VP & President of Global Risk Solutions

Well, we can't comment on speculation that's in the Insurance Insider. But we're continually looking at segments and lines of business on an ongoing basis for whether or not they fit strategically.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay. And then one quick one. You mentioned some favorable cat losses. Was that from the 2017 hurricanes or something else?

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

Those references were strictly to 2018 activity. So through Q2, we've not made any adjustments to our 2017 reserves. And that -- we'll do that in the second half of the year, I mean, as we sort of finalize our overall reserve reviews across the business. But no, we think we're in good shape on the 2017 cat reserves, and our overall reserves will likely have some pluses and minuses across different lines of business. But we think, in total, we wouldn't expect anything meaningful.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay. And then one on the investment portfolio. The cash balance is going up, looks like due in part to some of the sale of your private equity holdings. Is the plan to reinvest that cash or hold on to that for other strategic purposes?

Neeti Bhalla Johnson

Executive VP, President & Chief Investment Officer of Investments

Rob, it's Neeti. In fact, most of that cash has been put to work. We've essentially gone back to neutral risk overall. As we discussed, I think, at the last call, the private equity secondary sale was really to align the portfolio to our go-forward strategy as well as to capitalize on some of the valuations in the market. And since then, we've deployed the cash across the rest of the portfolio.

Robert Glenn Hauff

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Research Division

Okay, excellent. And then last one for me, I see the -- thanks for the clarification on the stat net income. With the gain on the life business in the quarter, I'm curious, does that have any impact on your RBC ratios?

Christopher Locke Peirce

Executive VP & CFO

Yes, Rob. It definitely will. I mean, I think we said at year-end, on a pro forma basis, the life transaction's probably approximately 50 RBC points. And then, obviously, we've had very favorable sort of core operating income in the first half of the year. So we won't formally calculate RBC until the end of the year. But the life transaction is probably about 50 points. And then, obviously, the favorable earnings will be on top of that.

Operator

[Operator Instructions]

And with no further questions, that does conclude today's call. Thank you for your participation. You may now disconnect.

Copyright © 2018 by S&P Global Market Intelligence, a division of S&P Global Inc. All rights reserved.

These materials have been prepared solely for information purposes based upon information generally available to the public and from sources believed to be reliable. No content (including index data, ratings, credit-related analyses and data, research, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P Global Market Intelligence or its affiliates (collectively, S&P Global). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P Global and any third-party providers, (collectively S&P Global Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Global Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED ON "AS IS" BASIS. S&P GLOBAL PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Global Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages. S&P Global Market Intelligence's opinions, quotes and credit-related and other analyses are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P Global Market Intelligence may provide index data. Direct investment in an index is not possible. Exposure to an asset class represented by an index is available through investable instruments based on that index. S&P Global Market Intelligence assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P Global Market Intelligence does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. S&P Global keeps certain activities of its divisions separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain divisions of S&P Global may have information that is not available to other S&P Global divisions. S&P Global has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P Global may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P Global reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P Global's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P Global publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

© 2018 S&P Global Market Intelligence.